HOUSE COMMITTEE ON ENERGY AND THE ENVIRONMENT

February 5, 2007 Hearing Room C
1:00 P.M. Tapes 20 - 21

MEMBERS PRESENT: Rep. Jackie Dingfelder, Chair
Rep. Chuck Burley, Vice-Chair
Rep. Ben Cannon, Vice-Chair
Rep. E. Terry Beyer
Rep. Bob Jenson
Rep. Greg Macpherson
Rep. Greg Smith

STAFF PRESENT: Cat McGinnis, Committee Administrator
Ian Tolleson, Committee Assistant

MEASURES/ISSUES HEARD:
HB 2210 — Work Session
HB 2105 — Public Hearing
HB 2106 — Public Hearing

This tape log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, please refer to the cassette tapes.

TAPE # COUNTER BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT MATTER
AND SIDE NUMBER OR CHANGE IN SPEAKER
20A 003 Chair Dingfelder opens meeting at 1:07 p.m.
HB 2210 - WORK SESSION
015 Mike Grainey, Director, Department of Energy
030 Chair Dingfelder
032 Grainey
033 David Van’t Hof, Sustainability Advisor, Governor’s Office
037 Chair Dingfelder
038 Van’t Hof
043 Chair Dingfelder
047 Rep. Jenson
049 Van’t Hof
058 Chair Dingfelder
060 Van’t Hof
069 Chair Dingfelder
071 Grainey
077 Chair Dingfelder
078 Grainey
20A 079 Van’t Hof
081 Chair Dingfelder
084 Grainey
085 Van’t Hof
088 Chair Dingfelder
097 MOTION: Rep. Cannon moves to ADOPT HB 2210-5

amendments dated 2/5/07. (EXHIBIT A)



098

105
108

109

VOTE: 7-0-0

Chair Dingfelder, hearing no objection, declares the motion

CARRIED.

Chair Dingfelder

MOTION: Rep. Cannon moves HB 2210 to the floor with a
DO PASS AS AMENDED recommendation and
BE REFERRED to the committee on Revenue by
prior reference.

VOTE: 7-0-0

Chair Dingfelder declares the motion CARRIED.

The following prepared testimony is submitted for the record without public testimony:

HB 2105 — PUBLIC HEARING

113

20A

21A

147

199

271
273
279
286
297
300
301
306
312
325
341
343
350
360
365
366
372
382
395
400
405
408
413
420
432
436
439
442
452
457
464
020

Alex Cuyler, Legislative Analyst, City of Eugene (EXHIBIT B)
Chair Dingfelder

Louise Solliday, Director, Department of State Lands (EXHIBIT
0

Kevin Moynahan, Assistant Director, Department of State Lands
(EXHIBIT D)
Chair Dingfelder
Rep. Smith
Solliday

Rep. Jenson
Solliday

Chair Dingfelder
Rep. Cannon
Solliday

Rep. Burley
Solliday

Rep. Jenson
Solliday

Rep. Burley
Solliday

Chair Dingfelder
Solliday

Rep. Smith
Solliday

Rep. Smith
Solliday

Chair Dingfelder
Rep. Macpherson
Solliday

Rep. Macpherson
Solliday

Rep. Macpherson
Solliday

Rep. Jenson
Solliday

Rep. Jenson
Chair Dingfelder
Chuck Bennett, Director of Government Relations, Confederation



21A

061

072

089
096
134
136

184

220
221
227
233
242
260
266
275
277
281
286
288
300
318
319
330
337
342

363
364
385
390
395
409
410
420
421
422
427
437

of Oregon School Administrators

Laurie Wimmer-Whelan, Government Relations Consultant,
Oregon Education Association

Jim Green, Legislative & Public Affairs Associate Director,
Oregon School Board Association

Chair Dingfelder

Mel Stewart, Citizen, Salem

Chair Dingfelder

Rich Rietcheck, Director, Oregon Concrete & Aggregate
Producers Association

Linda Ludwig, Deputy Legislative Director, League of Oregon
Cities

Chair Dingfelder

Rep. Jenson

Rietcheck

Rep. Jenson

Rietcheck

Rep. Jenson

Rietcheck

Rep. Jenson

Solliday

Rep. Jenson

Solliday

Rep. Burley

Solliday

Rep. Burley

Solliday

Chair Dingfelder

Solliday

Katie Fast, Associate Director of Government Affairs, Oregon
Farm Bureau Federation

Chair Dingfelder

Fast

Chair Dingfelder

Rep. Burley

Fast

Chair Dingfelder

Solliday

Chair Dingfelder

Solliday

Chair Dingfelder

Rep. Burley

Solliday

The following prepared testimony is submitted for the record without public testimony:

HB 2106 — PUBLIC HEARING

446

20B

468

065

Jon Chandler, Land Use Specialist, Oregon Home Builders
Association (EXHIBIT E)
Chair Dingfelder

Kevin Moynahan, Assistant Director, Department of State Lands
(EXHIBIT F)
Janet Morlan, Wetlands Program Manager, Wetlands and



Waterways Conservation Division, Department of State Lands
(EXHIBIT G)

144 Chair Dingfelder

147 Rep. Jenson

153 Moynahan

154 Rep. Jenson

156 Moynahan

157 Rep. Jenson

158 Moynahan

160 Morlan

164 Rep. Jenson

169 Moynahan

172 Rep. Jenson

173 Moynahan

180 Rep. Jenson
20B 183 Moynahan

185 Morlan

189 Moynahan

201 Rep. Jenson

211 Chair Dingfelder

214 Rep. Smith

216 Moynahan

218 Rep. Smith

223 Moynahan

230 Rep. Smith

239 Chair Dingfelder

241 Rep. Burley

261 Moynahan

283 Rep. Burley

287 Morlan

291 Rep. Burley

302 Moynahan

323 Rep. Burley

329 Moynahan

330 Chair Dingfelder

331 Rep. Cannon
21B 001 Morlan

013 Rep. Cannon

015 Morlan

016 Rep. Cannon

017 Morlan

018 Rep. Cannon

020 Morlan

022 Rep. Cannon

023 Chair Dingfelder

024 Rep. Burley

028 Morlan

038 Chair Dingfelder

039 Rep. Macpherson

051 Morlan



21B

059
068
081
082
086
088
092
094
096
100
112

135
136

240
248
265
293
299

Rep. Macpherson

Morlan

Chair Dingfelder

Moynahan

Rep. Macpherson

Moynahan

Chair Dingfelder

Rep. Jenson

Moynahan

Chair Dingfelder

Jon Oshel, County Road Program Manager, Association of
Oregon Counties

Chair Dingfelder

Wilbur Ternyik, Wetland Consultant, Oregon Coastal Zone
Management Commission (EXHIBIT H)

Chair Dingfelder

Oshel

Ternyik

Rep. Burley

Oshel

The following prepared testimony is submitted for the record without public testimony:

EXHIBIT SUMMARY

304

CR=—EOmmOUaw>

Jon Chandler, Land Use Specialist, Oregon Home Builders
Association (EXHIBIT I)

Tom Imeson, Public Affairs Director, Port of Portland
(EXHIBIT J)

Timothy Acker, Applied Technology Wetlands & Forestry
Consultants (EXHIBIT K)

Mike Peebles, PE Principal, Otak Incorporated (EXHIBIT L)
Scott English, Northwest Biological Consulting (EXHIBIT M)
John Van Staveren, President, Pacific Habitat Services
(EXHIBIT N)

John Gordon, Biologist, John Gordon Consulting (EXHIBIT O)
Chair Dingfelder closes meeting at 2:52 p.m.

HB 2210, -5 amendments, staff, 53 pp

HB 2210, written testimony, Alex Cuyler, 1 p

HB 2105, written testimony, Louise Solliday, 2 pp
HB 2105, written testimony, Kevin Moynahan, 3 pp
HB 2105, written testimony, Jon Chandler, 1 p

HB 2106, written testimony, Kevin Moynahan, 2 pp
HB 2106, written testimony, Janet Morlan, 4 pp
HB 2106, written testimony, Wilbur Ternyik, 6 pp
HB 2106, written testimony, Jon Chandler, 1 p

HB 2106, written testimony, Tom Imeson, 1 p

HB 2106, written testimony, Timothy Acker, 3 pp
HB 2106, written testimony, Mike Peebles, 2 pp



M. HB 2106, written testimony, Scott English, 1 p
N. HB 2106, written testimony, John Van Staveren, 1 p
O. HB 2106, written testimony, John Gordan, 2 pp



