HOUSE COMMITTEE ON ENERGY AND THE ENVIRONMENT

February 5, 2007 Hearing Room C 1:00 P.M. Tapes 20 - 21

MEMBERS PRESENT:	Rep. Jackie Dingfelder, Chair
	Rep. Chuck Burley, Vice-Chair
	Rep. Ben Cannon, Vice-Chair
	Rep. E. Terry Beyer
	Rep. Bob Jenson
	Rep. Greg Macpherson
	Rep. Greg Smith
STAFF PRESENT:	Cat McGinnis, Committee Administrator
	Ian Tolleson, Committee Assistant

MEASURES/ISSUES HEARD: HB 2210 – Work Session HB 2105 – Public Hearing HB 2106 – Public Hearing

This tape log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, please refer to the cassette tapes.

TAPE #	COUNTER	BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT MATTER
AND SIDE	NUMBER	OR CHANGE IN SPEAKER
20A	003	Chair Dingfelder opens meeting at 1:07 p.m.
<u>HB 2210 – WC</u>	ORK SESSION	
	015	Mike Grainey, Director, Department of Energy
	030	Chair Dingfelder
	032	Grainey
	033	David Van't Hof, Sustainability Advisor, Governor's Office
	037	Chair Dingfelder
	038	Van't Hof
	043	Chair Dingfelder
	047	Rep. Jenson
	049	Van't Hof
	058	Chair Dingfelder
	060	Van't Hof
	069	Chair Dingfelder
	071	Grainey
	077	Chair Dingfelder
	078	Grainey
20A	079	Van't Hof
	081	Chair Dingfelder
	084	Grainey
	085	Van't Hof
	088	Chair Dingfelder
	097	MOTION: Rep. Cannon moves to ADOPT HB 2210-5 amendments dated 2/5/07. (EXHIBIT A)

098	VOTE: 7-0-0
	Chair Dingfelder, hearing no objection, declares the motion
	CARRIED.
105	Chair Dingfelder
108	MOTION: Rep. Cannon moves HB 2210 to the floor with a DO PASS AS AMENDED recommendation and BE REFERRED to the committee on Revenue by
	prior reference.
109	VOTE: 7-0-0
	Chair Dingfelder declares the motion CARRIED.
1	

The follow	ing propored testimon	y is submitted for the record without public testimony:
The follow	ing prepared testimony	Alex Cuyler, Legislative Analyst, City of Eugene (EXHIBIT B)
	113	Chair Dingfelder
HR 2105 -	PUBLIC HEARING	
<u>IID 2105</u>	147	Louise Solliday, Director, Department of State Lands (EXHIBIT
	1.17	C)
	199	Kevin Moynahan, Assistant Director, Department of State Lands
		(EXHIBIT D)
	271	Chair Dingfelder
	273	Rep. Smith
	279	Solliday
	286	Rep. Jenson
	297	Solliday
	300	Chair Dingfelder
	301	Rep. Cannon
	306	Solliday
	312	Rep. Burley
	325	Solliday
	341	Rep. Jenson
	343	Solliday
	350	Rep. Burley
	360	Solliday
	365	Chair Dingfelder
	366	Solliday
	372	Rep. Smith
	382	Solliday
20A	395	Rep. Smith
	400	Solliday
	405	Chair Dingfelder
	408	Rep. Macpherson
	413	Solliday
	420	Rep. Macpherson
	432	Solliday
	436	Rep. Macpherson
	439	Solliday
	442	Rep. Jenson
	452	Solliday
	457	Rep. Jenson
	464	Chair Dingfelder
21A	020	Chuck Bennett, Director of Government Relations, Confederation

		of Oregon School Administrators
	061	Laurie Wimmer-Whelan, Government Relations Consultant,
		Oregon Education Association
	072	Jim Green, Legislative & Public Affairs Associate Director,
		Oregon School Board Association
	089	Chair Dingfelder
	096	Mel Stewart, Citizen, Salem
	134	Chair Dingfelder
	136	Rich Rietcheck, Director, Oregon Concrete & Aggregate
		Producers Association
	184	Linda Ludwig, Deputy Legislative Director, League of Oregon
		Cities
	220	Chair Dingfelder
	221	Rep. Jenson
	227	Rietcheck
	233	Rep. Jenson
	242	Rietcheck
	260	Rep. Jenson
	266	Rietcheck
	275	Rep. Jenson
	273	Solliday
	281	
		Rep. Jenson
	286	Solliday
	288	Rep. Burley
	300	Solliday
	318	Rep. Burley
21A	319	Solliday
	330	Chair Dingfelder
	337	Solliday
	342	Katie Fast, Associate Director of Government Affairs, Oregon
		Farm Bureau Federation
	363	Chair Dingfelder
	364	Fast
	385	Chair Dingfelder
	390	Rep. Burley
	395	Fast
	409	Chair Dingfelder
	410	Solliday
	420	Chair Dingfelder
	421	Solliday
	422	Chair Dingfelder
	427	Rep. Burley
	437	Solliday
The followi		<i>y</i> is submitted for the record without public testimony:
1110 10110 111	ng propurou testimony	Jon Chandler, Land Use Specialist, Oregon Home Builders
		Association (EXHIBIT E)
	446	Chair Dingfelder
HB 2106 –	PUBLIC HEARING	
	468	Kevin Moynahan, Assistant Director, Department of State Lands
		(EXHIBIT F)
20B	065	Janet Morlan, Wetlands Program Manager, Wetlands and

	Waterways Conservation Division, Department of State Lands
	(EXHIBIT G)
144	Chair Dingfelder
147	Rep. Jenson
153	Moynahan
154	Rep. Jenson
156	Moynahan
157	Rep. Jenson
158	Moynahan
160	Morlan
164	Rep. Jenson
169	Moynahan
172	Rep. Jenson
173	Moynahan
180	Rep. Jenson
183	Moynahan
185	Morlan
189	Moynahan
201	Rep. Jenson
211	Chair Dingfelder
214	Rep. Smith
216	Moynahan
218	Rep. Smith
223	Moynahan
230	Rep. Smith
239	Chair Dingfelder
241	Rep. Burley
261	Moynahan
283	Rep. Burley
287	Morlan
291	Rep. Burley
302	Moynahan
323	Rep. Burley
329	Moynahan
330	Chair Dingfelder
331	Rep. Cannon
001	Morlan
013	Rep. Cannon
015	Morlan
016	Rep. Cannon
017	Morlan
018	Rep. Cannon
020	Morlan
022	Rep. Cannon
022	Chair Dingfelder
023	Rep. Burley
024 028	Morlan
028	
	Chair Dingfelder Bon Maenharson
039	Rep. Macpherson Morlan
051	191011811

20B

21B

	059	Rep. Macpherson
	068	Morlan
	081	Chair Dingfelder
21B	082	Moynahan
	086	Rep. Macpherson
	088	Moynahan
	092	Chair Dingfelder
	094	Rep. Jenson
	096	Moynahan
	100	Chair Dingfelder
	112	Jon Oshel, County Road Program Manager, Association of
		Oregon Counties
	135	Chair Dingfelder
	136	Wilbur Ternyik, Wetland Consultant, Oregon Coastal Zone
	240	Management Commission (EXHIBIT H)
	240	Chair Dingfelder
	248	Oshel
	265	Ternyik
	293	Rep. Burley
	299	Oshel
The fo	llowing prepared testimony is s	ubmitted for the record without public testimony:
		Jon Chandler, Land Use Specialist, Oregon Home Builders
		Association (EXHIBIT I)
		Tom Imeson, Public Affairs Director, Port of Portland
		(EXHIBIT J)
		Timothy Acker, Applied Technology Wetlands & Forestry
		Consultants (EXHIBIT K)
		Mike Peebles, PE Principal, Otak Incorporated (EXHIBIT L)
		Scott English, Northwest Biological Consulting (EXHIBIT M)
		John Van Staveren, President, Pacific Habitat Services
		(EXHIBIT N)

John Gordon, Biologist, John Gordon Consulting (EXHIBIT O) Chair Dingfelder closes meeting at 2:52 p.m.

EXHIBIT SUMMARY

A. HB 2210, -5 amendments, staff, 53 pp

304

- B. HB 2210, written testimony, Alex Cuyler, 1 p
- C. HB 2105, written testimony, Louise Solliday, 2 pp
- D. HB 2105, written testimony, Kevin Moynahan, 3 pp
- E. HB 2105, written testimony, Jon Chandler, 1 p
- F. HB 2106, written testimony, Kevin Moynahan, 2 pp
- G. HB 2106, written testimony, Janet Morlan, 4 pp
- H. HB 2106, written testimony, Wilbur Ternyik, 6 pp
- I. HB 2106, written testimony, Jon Chandler, 1 p
- J. HB 2106, written testimony, Tom Imeson, 1 p
- K. HB 2106, written testimony, Timothy Acker, 3 pp
- L. HB 2106, written testimony, Mike Peebles, 2 pp

- M. HB 2106, written testimony, Scott English, 1 p
- N. HB 2106, written testimony, John Van Staveren, 1 p O. HB 2106, written testimony, John Gordan, 2 pp